1	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA		
2 3	ODDINANCE NO 2022 05		
<i>3</i>	ORDINANCE NO. 2022 -05		
5	AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE		
6	VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA; UPDATING AND		
7	REVISING THE DISTRICT BOUNDARIES DESCRIBED		
8	IN THE VILLAGE CHARTER FOR THE ELECTION OF		
9	COUNCIL MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE		
10	2020 U.S. CENSUS DATA, THE VILLAGE CHARTER,		
11	STATE LAW AND FEDERAL LAW; ADOPTING THE		
12	MAP INDICATING THE REVISED BOUNDARIES;		
13	PROVIDING FOR CREATION OF LEGAL		
14	DESCRIPTIONS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION;		
15	AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.		
16			
17	WHEREAS, the Village of Estero, Florida was created by the Florida		
18	Legislature by 2014-249 Laws of Florida, as revised by 2015-193 and 2015-194 Laws of		
19	Florida; and		
20			
21	WHEREAS, consistent with state and federal law, Section 9. (3) (a) of the		
22	Village Charter provides as follows: "There shall be seven village council districts. The		
23 24	districts shall be as roughly equal in permanent population as practicable according to the population figures available from the most recent Lee County population estimate determined		
25	by the decennial United States Census" [Legal descriptions follow]; and		
26	by the december of the States Census [Legal descriptions follow], and		
27	WHEREAS, consistent with state and federal law, Section 9. (3) (b) of the Village		
28	Charter provides as follows: "In the year 2015, and in odd-numbered years after each decennial		
29	United States Census thereafter, and at any time required by law, the council may redivide the		
30	village into seven districts as roughly equal in permanent population as practical", and		
31			
32	WHEREAS, a study has been conducted by a professional consultant to review the		
33	changes in population, consider any changes in boundaries and population of the Village and		
34	its Districts, and describe recommended changes through a map indicating new boundaries,		
35			
36	NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL		
37	OF THE VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA, THAT:		
38			
39	Section 1. Pursuant to Section 9 of the Village of Estero Charter, the Florida		
40	Constitution and General Law, and consistent with Federal law, the Charter of the Village		
41	of Estero, Lee County, Florida is updated, revised and redivided into seven council districts		
42	of contiguous territory as roughly equal in permanent population as practicable in the manner		
43	shown on the Map, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", made a part hereof and adopted herein.		

44

45 46 47	Section 2. The Village may create and adopt legal descriptions of the revised council districts consistent with the Map herein for inclusion in the Charter.				
48 49 50	Section 3. The provisions of this ordinance and the adopted Map shall become and be made a part of the Charter and may be codified in the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Estero, Florida.				
52	Section 4. Effe	ctive Date.	This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon		
53	adoption.		, ,		
54	_				
55	PASSED on first re	eading this 6 th	day of July, 2022.		
56					
57	PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL of the Village of Estero				
58	Florida this day of, 2022.				
59					
60	Attest:		VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA		
61					
62	D		70		
63	By:Carol Sacco, Village C	N1 1	By: Katy Errington, Mayor		
64	Carol Sacco, Village C	lerk	Katy Errington, Mayor		
65					
66	Davierra 4 for 1 and 1 fficia				
67 60	Reviewed for legal sufficient	ency:			
68 69					
70	Bw:				
71	By: Robert D. Pritt, J.D., B.C.S., Interim Village Attorney				
72	Robert D. 11ttt, J.D., D.	C.S., Interim	vinage 7 tuorney		
73	Vote:	AYE	NAY		
74	Mayor Errington				
75	Vice Mayor McLain				
76	Councilmember Ribble				
77	Councilmember Fiesel				
78	Councilmember Boesch				
79	Councilmember Ward				
80	Councilmember Wilson				